UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND THE APPEAL BOARD

JIAWEI TECHNOLOGY (HK) LTD., JIAWEI TECHNOLOGY (USA) LTD., SHENZHEN JIAWEI PHOTOVOLTAIC LIGHTING CO., LTD., ATICO INTERNATIONAL (ASIA) LTD., ATICO INTERNATIONAL USA, INC., CHIEN LUEN INDUSTRIES CO., LTD., INC. (CHIEN LUEN FLORIDA), CHIEN LUEN INDUSTRIES CO., LTD., INC. (CHIEN LUEN CHINA), COLEMAN CABLE, LLC, NATURE'S MARK, RITE AID CORP., SMART SOLAR, INC., AND TEST RITE PRODUCTS CORP., Petitioner,

V.

SIMON NICHOLAS RICHMOND, Patent Owner

> Case IPR2014-00937 Patent 8,362,700

PATENT OWNER'S PRELIMINARY RESPONSE TO REVISED PETITION FOR *INTER PARTES* REVIEW UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 311 *ET SEQ*. AND 37 C.F.R. § 42.100 *ET SEQ*. (CLAIMS 1–11, 13–15, 24–34, AND 45–47 OF U.S. PATENT NO. 8,362,700)

### **Table of Contents**

I.	Introduction										
II.	Patent Owner's Objection to Petitioner's Expert Declaration										
III.	Preliminary Response to Petitioner's POSA										
IV.	Preliminary Response to Petitioner's Claim Construction										
	A. "constant colour"										
	B.	"Varying color" and the 700 Varying Color Limitations	8								
	C. "switch being accessible by a user"										
	D. "securing means"										
V.	Petitioner's Grounds 1 – 4 for Unpatentability are Insufficient to										
Demonstrate a Reasonably Likelihood that Petitioner Will Prevail Against											
the Challenged Claims											
	A. Legal Standards										
	B. The Relevant Prosecution History of the 700 Patent										
	C. The Assertions of Ground 1 Are Insufficient to Support										
	Institution of an IPR										
		1. Chliwnyj Does Not Teach the 700 Varying Color Limitations	16								
		2. The Asserted Combination of References in Ground 1 Do Not									
		Teach or Suggest Modifying Wu to Include "An Activation									
		Sub-circuit to Provide Power to Said Light Sources Only at									
		Low Light Levels"	22								
		3. Wu and AU 505 are Each Cumulative of Shalvi and Zhang									
		reviewed in prior Office proceedings with Respect to the									
		"User Operated Switch" of Claims 3 and 45 and with Respect									
		to the "Light Sensitive Switch" of Claim 21	26								
		4. The Asserted Wu Reference Does Not Teach an Accessible									
		"user operated switch"	29								

	D.	The	Assertions	of	Ground	2	Are	Insufficient	to	Support		
	Institution											
	E.	The	Assertions	of	Ground	3	Are	Insufficient	to	Support		
	Institution										33	
	F.	The	Assertions	of	Ground	4	Are	Insufficient	to	Support		
		Instit	ution		•••••				•••••		34	
	G. Wu Cited is Cumulative of a Prior Office Proceeding										37	
	H. Chliwnyj Cited in Grounds $1 - 4$ is Cumulative of a Prior Office											
		Proce	eeding						•••••		39	
VI.	The	Asser	tions of Inva	alidi	ty in Gro	und	5 of t	the Petition S	houl	d Not be		
	Inst	ituted				•••••			•••••		42	
VII.	II. AU 505 is Much Less Material Than Prior Art Considered Durin											
	Original Prosecution, such as Dowling								48			
VIII.	Secondary Considerations Defeat Likelihood of Proving Obviousness											
IX.	CONCLUSION											
X.	Appendix of Exhibits											

#### I. Introduction

Petitioner, comprised of Jiawei Technology (HK) Ltd., Jiawei Technology (USA) Ltd., Shenzhen Jiawei Photovoltaic Lighting Co., Ltd., Atico International (Asia) Ltd., Atico International USA, Inc., Chien Luen Industries Co., Ltd., Inc. (Chien Luen Florida), Chien Luen Industries Co., Ltd., Inc. (Chien Luen China), Coleman Cable, LLC2, Nature's Mark, Rite Aid Corp., Smart Solar, Inc., and Test Rite Products Corp. (collectively "Petitioner"), seeks to cancel as unpatentable Claims 1–11, 13–15, 24–34, and 45–47 of U.S. Patent No. 8,362,700 (the "700 Patent," *see* Exhibit ("Exh.") 1001). The Petition for *inter partes* review ("IPR") in this case (referred to as the "Petition" and cited as "Pet., #") is substantively defective.

Petitioner fails to demonstrate that there "is a reasonable likelihood that [the Petitioner] would prevail with respect to at least one of the claims challenged in [the Petition]." 35 U.S.C. § 314. The newly cited art "Chliwnyj" (Exh. 1005, U.S. Pat. No. 5,924,784), "Wu" (Exh. 1006, US Pat. Pub. No. US 2003/0201874), "Pu" (Exh. 1008, Chinese Pat. Pub. No. CN 2522722Y, Translation), "Xu" (Exh. 1014, Chinese Pat. Publ. No. CN 2541713, Translation), "Lau" (Exh. 1010, US Pat. No. 6,431,719), and "AU 505" (Exh. 1011, AU Pat. App. No. 2002100505 A4), Shalvi (Exh. 1012, US Pat. No. 6,120,165), is either less material than or cumulative of the prior art cited during the original prosecution and none of this newly-cited art

discloses, among other claimed elements, "ramp up and ramp down intensity of light emitted over time by said at least two light sources to produce a color changing cycle of more than two colors" of Claims 1 and 46 and "to vary the perceived intensity of light emitted over time by said at least two electrical light sources to produce a [continuous] color changing cycle of more than two colors" of Claims 45 and 47 (Claim 47 includes the term in brackets "continuous.") referred to here as the "700 Varying Color Limitations." In fact, Shalvi (Exh. 1012) relied upon by Petitioner is the self-same prior art cited during the original prosecution. In many instances, the newly-cited prior art, including Chliwnyj, Wu and others, is relied upon for the same features as the originally cited prior art and frequently so admitted by Petitioner.

As to limitations requiring "an activation sub-circuit to provide power to said light sources only at low light levels" of Claims 1 and 45 - 47 and their dependents (challenged in Grounds 1 - 5); an accessible "user operated switch" of Claim 3 (Ground 1) and Claim 45 (Ground 5); a "light sub-circuit [that] delivers electric power so that said at least two light sources produce a constant color" of Claim 13 and a "first switch being operable to select a constant color" of Claim 15, each challenged in Ground 2; and "said at least two light sources compris[ing] at least a diode that emits red light and a diode that emits blue light" of Claim 24 and a further "diode that emits green light" of Claim 25, the newly-cited prior art is

## DOCKET A L A R M



# Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

#### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

#### E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.